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949. SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:  

SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:  

SHRI RAVI KISHAN:  

SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:  
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SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:  

SHRI SANJAY SADASHIVRAO MANDLIK:  

SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV:  

SHRI SHRIRANG APPA BARNE:  

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING   

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of schemes being formulated by the Government for the development of animal 

husbandry in the country;  

(b) the details of steps taken by the Government to infuse new and latest technology in the field of 

animal husbandry to reach the farmers and achieve the target of doubling their income;  

(c) whether the Government also proposes to import high yielding cattle breeds and artificial 

insemination process to give a flip to dairy industry and if so, the details thereof; (d) the details of the 

funds allocated and released under the National Dairy Development Scheme in the country, 

State/UT-wise; and  

(e) the details of steps taken/being taken by the Government to set up new milk processing units in 

the country? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

(SHRI PARSHOTTAMRUPALA) 

 

(a) and (b)The Government is implementing various schemes to enhance production and 

productivity of bovines & small ruminants (sheep & goat), piggery & poultry across the country 

namely: 
 

i. RashtriyaGokul Mission 

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development  

iii. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund 

iv. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in 

dairy activities  



v. National Livestock Mission 

vi. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund 

vii. Livestock Health & Disease Control 

viii. National Animal Disease Control Programme  

ix. Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey 

 

 Under RashtriyaGokul Mission the following new technologies have been made accessible 

to the farmers for enhancement of milk production and productivity of bovines 

 IVF Technology for Bovines 

 Use of Bovine Sex Sorted Semen 

  

(c)       In order to improve milk production and productivity and genetic merit of bovine the 

Department has been implementing Progeny Testing and Pedigree Selection Programme under 

RGM for production of High Genetic Merit Bulls of Indigenous Breeds. High Genetic Merit Bulls 

of exotic breeds have also been imported under National Dairy Plan-I and Rashtriya Gokul 

Mission. In order to extend the Artificial Insemination coverage in the country, the Department 

has initiated Nation Wide Artificial Insemination Programme (NAIP). 

 

(d)The State/UT-wise details of the funds allocated and released under the National Dairy 

Development Scheme in the country are annexed. 

 

(e) The Government is implementing various schemes for promotion and development of dairy 

sector including setting up of milk processing units in the country namely: 

(i). National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD): For creating/strengthening 

of infrastructure for production of quality milk, procurement, processing and 

marketing of milk and milk products by State Implementing Agency. 

(ii). Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF): For creation 

/modernization /expansion of dairy processing, chilling and value addition 

infrastructure. 

(iii). Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in 

dairy activities (SDC&FPO): To assist the Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer 

organisations by providing soft loan for working capital and to provide stable market 

access to the dairy farmers. 

(iv). Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund: For assisting Dairy 

Processing and value addition infrastructure. 

 

**** 



Annexure 

State-wise details of project approved outlay, central share and funds released under National 

Programme for Dairy Development scheme (2014-15 to 2021-22) 

(Rs. in crore) 
 

 

S. No.  Name of States/UTs 
Total Approved 

Outlay 

Approved Central 

Share 

Central Share 

Released 

1 Andhra Pradesh 32.43 28.84 22.12 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 11.91 11.26 8.84 

3 Assam 34.36 32.65 4.55* 

4 Bihar 263.23 210.19 204.07* 

5 Chhattisgarh 23.39 20.96 11.14 

6 Goa 16.90 13.93 8.74 

7 Gujarat 327.77 201.27 189.30 

8 Haryana 25.24 21.33 15.17 

9 Himachal Pradesh 42.97 39.48 32.45 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 151.12 139.81 77.10 

11 Jharkhand 20.94 17.66 7.19 

12 Karnataka 175.19 125.52 72.49 

13 Kerala 130.20 97.51 97.02 

14 Madhya Pradesh 63.61 54.74 54.21 

15 Maharashtra 49.47 45.07 31.92 

16 Manipur 30.29 27.85 23.41 

17 Meghalaya 45.66 41.25 27.57 

18 Mizoram 11.01 10.31 10.31 

19 Nagaland 13.06 12.15 8.20 

20 Odisha 54.08 49.82 45.40 

21 Puducherry 3.42 3.25 3.22 

22 Punjab 124.97 83.58 81.72 

23 Rajasthan 179.25 144.45 129.47 

24 Sikkim 32.83 30.53 30.48 

25 Tamil Nadu 146.00 105.81 91.27 

26 Telangana 38.37 31.98 26.89 

27 Tripura 22.92 20.26 14.22 

28 Uttar Pradesh 79.85 66.49 44.59* 

29 Uttarakhand 41.60 33.72 33.48 

30 West Bengal 4.03 3.93 3.63 

  Total 2196.07 1725.61 1410.16 
 

*Note- Reason for low release against the approved costs 

Assam- Out of two projects approved in Assam, one project was closed completely and other partially as the State did not 

agree to implement the project. 

Bihar- One project approved in Bihar was closed completely after approval and first installment refunded as the State did 

not agree to implement the project.  

Uttar Pradesh-Six projects have been approved. However, Uttar Pradesh has completely refunded funds released under 4 

projects and partially under remaining 2 projects.  



2. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF): 
 

 As on 30.11.2021, under DIDF, 39 Projects from 13 States with a total outlay of Rs. 5100.40 Crore 

with a loan component of Rs. 3463.02 Crore have been sanctioned by NDDB and NCDC. Further, 

Rs. 1235.70 Crore of loan has been disbursed. Further, 45 LLPD Milk Processing Capacity, 113 

BMCs with 3.4 LLPD capacity, 165 MTPD Drying capacity and 6.76 LLPD VAP capacity have 

been established. 

 

3. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy 

activities (SDCFPO): 
 

As on 14.01.2022, NDDB has conveyed sanction of Interest Subvention amount of Rs 151.02 crore 

against working capital loan amount of Rs 10588.64 Cr @ 2% p.a and released Rs 154.74 Cr(Rs 

78.23 Cr as regular interest subvention and Rs 76.51 Cr as additional interest subvention 

amount)for the year 2020-21. NDDB has conveyed sanction of Interest Subvention amount of Rs 

157.83 crore against working capital loan amount of Rs 10,910.30 Cr @ 2% p.a for the year 2021-

22. 

 
 


